In connection with the preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements for the second quarter of 2012, we identified an error in
the manner in which deferred tax balances were calculated. In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of the error and concluded that the error was not material to any of our
previously issued financial statements. In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we revised our
previously issued financial statements to correct the effect of this error. This non-cash revision does not impact our operating income or cash
flows for any prior period.

The following tables present the effect of this correction on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheets, Statements of Operations, Statements
of Equity and Statements of Cash Flows for all Predecessor periods affected:

118

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

December 31, 2011
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other current assets $ 4,194* $ (955) $ 3,239*
Total current assets 58,025 (955) 57,070
Other assets 26,049 (5,493) 20,556
Total assets 711,322 (6,448) 704,874
Deferred tax liability 0 11,907 11,907
Total liabilities 569,471 11,907 581,378
Accumulated deficit (262,959) (18,355) (281,314)
Total Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. stockholders� equity 141,880 (18,355) 123,525
Total equity 141,851 (18,355) 123,496
Total liabilities and equity 711,322 (6,448) 704,874

*  Restricted cash was presented separately in the current year and the prior year presentation was conformed to the
current year presentation.

Year Ended December 31, 2011
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Income tax expense $ 7,086 $ (5,954) $ 1,132
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax 18 (5) 13
Net loss from continuing operations (32,324) 5,959 (26,365)
Net loss (25,690) 5,959 (19,731)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax (27) 9 (18)

119

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss attributable to Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. (25,663) 5,950 (19,713)
Loss per share of common stock basic and diluted:
Loss from continuing operations, net of net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest, net of tax $ (1.03) $ 0.19 $ (0.84)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.21 0.00 0.21

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.82) $ 0.19 $ (0.63)

Consolidated Statement of Equity
Net loss attributable to Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. $ (25,663) $ 5,950 $ (19,713)
Accumulated deficit (262,959) (18,355) (281,314)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
Net loss $ (25,690) $ 5,959 $ (19,731)
Deferred tax expense 6,167 (5,959) 208

120

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Year Ended December 31, 2010
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Income tax expense (benefit) $ (5,403) $ 6,188 $ 785
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax 576 72 648
Net loss from continuing operations (50,563) (6,260) (56,823)
Discontinued operations, net of tax 455 54 509
Net loss (51,018) (6,314) (57,332)
Net loss attributable to Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. (51,009) (6,314) (57,323)
Loss per share of common stock basic and diluted:
Loss from continuing operations, net of net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest, net of tax $ (1.63) $ (0.20) $ (1.83)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (0.02) 0.00 (0.02)

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (1.65) $ (0.20) $ (1.85)

Consolidated Statement of Equity
Net loss attributable to Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. $ (51,009) $ (6,314) $ (57,323)
Accumulated deficit (237,296) (24,305) (261,601)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
Net loss $ (51,018) $ (6,314) $ (57,332)
Deferred tax expense (6,408) 6,314 (94)

121

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE
None.

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information in our reports under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the �Exchange Act�), is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified